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Executive Summary

The 2010 faculty/staff survey was conducted online between November 3 and November 17.
Responses were received from 370 respondertis. fdllowing list summarizes noteworthy
results of the 2010 survey.

Governance and Leadership

¥ Approximately 75% of the college community agreed that governance works effectively. This
percentage has been nearly constant since it was first asked ird26pie the transitions in
leadership.

¥ Perceptions of the Superintendent/President were highly positive in the 2010 survey,
continuing a trend beginning in the Fall 2009 survey.

¥ Perceptions of the Board of Trustees showed an increasing trend between28p€énégall
2009, and Fall 2010.

Student Learning Programs and Services

¥ Items about student learning outcomes showed strong agreement. The percentage of
respondents agreeing that GCC has developed a student learning outcomes assessment cycle
increased sm 71% in 2007 to 97% in 2010.

¥ Respondents were not positive about enrollment management. The percentage agreeing that
GCC effectively manages enrollment was 62%.

¥ Although 50% of respondents (and 63% of -tuthe faculty members) indicated that the
transiton to the new block scheduling system has caused problems, a higher percentage
agreed that the new block scheduling system is working well (69% overall and 65% of full
time faculty members).

¥ Respondents were positive about student services, particthiardijptary: 95% of respondents
with an opinion agreed that the library serves the needs of our students.

Mission and Institutional Effectiveness

¥ Seventyeight percent of all respondents and 90% oftiatle faculty members said they are
aware of the newprocess integrating planning, program review, and resource allocation.
Sixty-five percent of all respondents and 79% of-tutie faculty members indicated that they
have seen a presentation about the revised process.

¥ A large majority of respondents (91%did they are familiar with GCCOs mission statement,
but only 59% indicated that they have participated in discussions of the mission statement.



Resources

¥

Respondents were unclear about processes for hiring and evaluating administrators. Only 63%
of repondents with an opinion agreed that GCC has a clear process for hiring competent
administrators, and 55% agreed that GCC has a clear process for evaluating administrators.

Perceptions of the safety and attractiveness of the main campus were high: 95% of
respondents agreed that the main campus is safe and 96% agreed that the main campus is
attractive. Of respondents on the Garfield Campus, 88% agreed that the Garfield Campus is
safe but only 59% agreed that the Garfield Campus is attractive.

Perceptions ahd food services improved substantially between 2009 and 2010. In 2009, 56%
of respondents agreed that food services are satisfactory; the percentage increased to 71% in
2010.

Several items about technology resources showed decreasing agreement frdom 20038
These include items asking if technology meets instructional, student services, and
administrative needs and whether technology is used effectively at GCC. Only 60% of
respondents agreed that they get sufficient information technology training.

Peceptions of the budget process improved between 2008 and 2010. Agreement with the
statement OThe budget process is effectiveO increased from 31% in 2008 to 50% in 2010.

Communication

¥ Although most respondents agreed that campus communication with exgeooas is

effective, only 54% agreed that communication between the main campus and the Garfield
Campus is effective. Additionally, the percentage agreeing that the administration
communicates effectively with constituent groups was 63%, a decreaséd®nm 20009.



Introductionand Method

Historically, Glendale Community College has surveyed its faculty and staff before
writing the accreditation self study. Accreditation surveys were conducted in 1986, 1990, 1997,
and 2002. The original survey waeveloped in 1986 by nine committees working on the
collegeOs self study. Two survey forms were developed, one addressing faculty issues and a
parallel one addressing classified staff issues. Most survey items were shared by both survey
forms.

A different approach was used for the 2007 faculty/staff survey. The 2007 survey
included accreditation items but it also included items assessing progress toward the 10 goals of
the collegeOs Strategic Master Plan (SMP). A small number of survey items wezd &dapt
previous versions, but most items in the 2007 survey were new. The 2007 version of the survey
has been repeated annually during the Fall semester, with some modification of questions.

The 2009 survey included questions from two additional fatstétff surveys conducted
in previous years, both assessing leadership and governance at the college. Also in 2009, several
guestions were added to inform the educational master planning process conducted by KH
Consulting Group.

Since 2007, the facultyadf surveys have been conducted using the surveymonkey.com
website. The 2010 survey was announced via campus email on Wednesday, November 3, 2010
with a deadline of Wednesday, November 17, 2010. The following table shows the response
history of surveys. Inhe 1986 and 1990 surveys, the responses of administrators and managers
were included with the responses of classified staff.

Category 1986 1990 1997 2002 2007 2008 2009 | 2010
Administrators/Managers n/a n/a 14 23 42 33 41 44
Full-Time Faculty 147 137 122 122 119 84 139 104
PartTime Faculty 224 86 169 152 92 47 109 96
Classified Staff 171 157 123 115 116 114 89 123
Other n/a n/a n/a n/a 4 6 5 3
Total Respondents 542 380 428 412 373 283 383 370

In 2010, responses were received frapproximately70% of administrators/managers,
46% of full-time faculty members, 28 of parttime faculty members, and &8 of classified
staff members, for an overalesponse rate of approximately 986 A question about the
respondentOs primary campus was asked in @0H. respondents321indicated their primary
assigiment was at the main campus, id8icated their primary assignmentsvat the Garfield
Campus, and Bespondents did not answer the question.






Survey Part 1.
Governance andeadership

The first part of the faulty/staff survey addressed governance and leader$hemd
information is shown where available.

For all items, respondents were presented with a statement and asked to indicate how
strongly they agreed or disagdeeRespondents could mark OStrongly Agree,O OAgree,O
ODisagree,O OStrongly Disagree,O Ol DonOt Know,O or ONot Applicable.O

The graphs below show the percentages of respondents with an opinion (i.e., either
agreeing or disagreeing) who marked OAgreeStmngly Agree.O In other words, the measure
is the percentage of respondents with an opinion who agreed with the statement. Respondents
marking Ol DonOt KnowO or ONot ApplicableO are not included in the calculation of the
agreement percentage. The peragatof all respondents marking Ol DonOt KnowO is included in
the graphs below.

Historical trends are shown where available. Previous agreement rates are from annual
faculty/staff surveys in Fall 2008 and Fall 2009 as well as leadership surveys in (Fathrad
Spring 2009.

1.1.Governance

1.1.1. Survey Items on Governance

The 2010survey askeebight questions related tgovernanceTrends are shown in the
following graphs.

Faculty, staff, administrators, students, and the Board work together for the good of the college.
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1.1.2. Summary of Governance ltems

The following graphsummarizes the responses in 2010 to governariated itemsA large

majority of respondents agreed that campus constituencies have defined roles in governance. The
item with the lowest agreement (69%) asked about a clear process for individuals to bring
forward ideas from their constituenciés.general, the governance items indicate that constituent
groups believe governance is effective and well defined, but the process for bringing ideas
forward into the governance process could be better defingpudtidized.
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1.2. Superintendent/President

1.2.1. Survey ltems on Superintendent/President

The2010 survey asked 12 iterabout the Superintendent/President.
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The Superintendent/President has articulated a vision for the college.
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The Superintendent/President is accessible.
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The Superintendent/President shows fairness in making decisions.
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1.2.2. Summary of Superintendent/President ltems

The following graph summarizes the responses in 2010 to the survey items about the
Superintendent/Presidemll items showed strong agreement. The only item with less than 80%
agreement was OThe Superintendent/President effectively controls budget emiitengs,O

which had an agreement rate of 74%. Many respondents (42%) marked Ol DonOt KnowO to this
item about budget and expenditures.
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1.2.3. Previous Survey Items on Superintendent/President

The following three items were asked in previous surbeysot in 2010.
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1.3. Board of Trustees

1.3.1. Survey Items on Board of Trustees

The 2010 survey included five items about the Board of Trustees.
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1.3.2. Summary of Board of Trustees Iltems

The following graph summarizes the responses in 2010 to the items related to the Board of
TrusteesMore than half of respondents with an opinion agreed with the items. The item with the
most agreement (70%) was OThe Board adheres to its primary rolepideeelopment.O The

item with the least agreement (63%) was OThe Board treats all constituency and community
groups equitably and fairly.O Agreement with this item about treatment of constituency groups
increased substantially since Spring 2009, asndast of the other items about the Board,

indicating that respondents are becoming more positive about the BoardOs actions and treatment
of constituency groups.
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1.3.3. Previous Survey Items on Board of Trustees

The followingsevenitems were not asked in 2010 but were asked in previous surveys.
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Survey Part 2.
Student Learningrograms and Services

2.1. Instructional Programs

2.1.1. Survey Iltems on Instructional Programs
The following questions focus dhe accreditation standards regarding instructional programs.

Topics included program review, instructional quality, meeting student needs, student learning
outcomes, enrollment management, and basic skills.

| am aware of the program review process at GCC.
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% with Opinion Who Agree/Strongly Agree

% with Opinion Who Agree/Strongly Agree
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GCC encourages innovation in teaching, learning, courses, and programs.
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2.1.2. Summamf Instructional Program Items

The following graph shows a summary of the responses in 2010 to the instructional program
items.Respondents were positive about the existence of a student learning outcomes assessment
cycle and the facultyOs lead role ia tycle.Awareness of GCCOs SLOAC process increased
from 71% in 2007 to 97% in 201(Respondents were also positive about the quality of
instructional programs, support for a range of delivery methods, and GCCOs encouragement of
innovation. Respondents veelaware of program review and most (77%) had participated in
program review. The only item with less than 75% agreement involved the effectiveness of
enrollment management. Enrollment management is being addressed i802Q1By making

the Enroliment Mangement Committee part of the governance structure.
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2.2. Block Scheduling

2.2.1. Survey Items on Block Scheduling

The 2010 survey included four items on the new block scheduling system, implemented for the
first time in Fall 2010.
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2.2.2. Summary of Block Scheduling Items

The graph below summarizes responses to the block scheduling items. Nearly all respondents
were aware of the transition to the new block scheduling system. Although half of the
respondents with an opinion indicatdht the transition has caused problems, 69% agreed that
the new block scheduling system is working well.
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2.3. Student Services

2.3.1. Survey ltems on Student Services

The 2010 survey included six items about student services.
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2.3.2. Summary of Student Services Iltems

The following graph summarizes the responses in 2010 to the student services items.
Respondents were most positive about their own awareness of the support services available, and
about the library. Among thestems, respondents were least likely to agree that students are
aware of the services available to them, but the agreement rate for this item was high (74%).
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2.3.3. Previous Survey ltems on Student Services

The followingfour items were not asked 2010 but were asked in previous surveys.
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Survey Part 3.
Mission and Institutional Effectiveness

3.1. Mission and Institutional Effectiveness

3.1.1. Survey Items on Mission and Institutional Effectiveness

The following graphs showesponses to items related to accreditation standard one, mission and
institutional effectiveness.

4"56"756$2$5."#$%&"899:;"6$;;$*)";%5%/

X

X x X la\E x § I35 3 B’S
. 0% 13 xE 88° & . 3§38 > 8 g 8~
= 0 I ©
o 90% - &
J 80% - g
w2 o -
§ 70%
S 60% - [IF 2008
oS0 HEF2
:»5’ 40% - 009
%; 30% 1 B F 2010
> 20% -
B 10% 1
3 0% +
ﬁ All FT Faculty PT Faculty Classified ~ Admin/Mgmt Main Campus Garfield % Who Don't

Campus Know
4"856/"(5.785(5%/9"$)"9$:8:::$%):"*<"=>>2" @$::$*)": %5%/
S VS 3+ o8
TS - 2, 2 ek
e) > 3 X ) ¥ 3
Sows g, g T3S o
s s Leg o ¥ e g2 = 0/$.))%$
2 s - = # ¥LE = * !
g - 3 %3 < 0/$.)"
:|: ()#$ 4 (1{:9 Q %z $1)) $
* J i
R ’ /%)’
=~ OHES -
@
@ ,)#$ T _gt} 6:&2 @B o ./$y)*)$
z NHS T8 EF
]
2 s : : : : : : : =
H*
= -.$ /0$/123.45  60$/123.4¢ 7.1889:;<¢ -<=9>?@A=4:@19>%$71=B3 C1D:;.<$ #SEFG$HG>14
71=B38% J>GK$

35



A"

J101%.%)-23" -

I"#$%&™($)$*)"+&*",-

-/101%.%)-23",-./I"

"#$%&" ($)$*)"+&*",

19%45/)%"2/6.)$)-"$7"8/ 3"%*"9::;7"<$77$*)"6)5"(4.(*7/"67"6"=*2
L2l
22992 Boge 5082 %28 o588 ¢t
=2 2= =3I F % = - = Eig-N
()T — R i -
NHS -
&S -
%)% 0/$,))%
i - $,))%$
VS 0/%$,)&$
+)#$ r . '
g 1$.))'$
)i$ e 8% M08
()#$ 1 E: -x“'t
it |
-.$ /0$/123.45 60$/123.4¢ 7.1889:;<¢ -<=9>?@A=4:@19>$71=B3 C1D:;.<$ #SEFGSHG>14
71=B38% J>GK$
4&/"(.*5/66"788"96/6"%*":/;/2*("$%6"<:95=>*)=2"?=6%/."@2=)"$6"$)52963F;/"*A"/;/.3*)/"*)"5=
*B&HS . @ § %
@#$] w28 y L - £€
Yo&H — ] — —~% 0/$,8&%
18#$ - *
&HS$ - e 0/%,&&"$
+8HS ~e a8
L£E @
ek 1$,8&($
&HS n/$,&*&$
*8HS -
&#s$ . . . .
-.$ 10$/123.45 60$/123.4¢ 7.1889:;<¢ -<=9>?@A=4{@19>$71=B3 C1D:;.<$ #SEFGS$HG>14
71=B38% J>GK$

36



The following two items were not asked before 2010. They involve the collegeOs response to the
accreditation recommendations in 2010.
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3.1.2. Summary of Mission and Institutional Effectiveness Iltems

The following graph summarizes the 2010 responses to the items on mission and institutional
effectiveness. Nearly all respondents agreed that student learning is key to GCCOs rdission an
purpose. A large majority indicated they were familiar with GCCOs mission statement.
Additionally, 78% said they were aware of the new process integrating planning, program
review, and resource allocation.
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3.1.3. Previous Survey Items on Missiod kstitutional Effectiveness

The following items were not asked in 2010 but were asked in previous surveys.

-/101%.%)-23",-./I"

"#$%& " ($)$*)"+&*",

1101%.%)-23",-./I"

"#$%&"($)$*)"+&*",-

-

- 1101%.%)-23",

"#$%&" ($)$*)"+&*",

%, #$ -
) HS
& #$
L#$ 1
"HE -
#E -
(#$ -
~k|#$ -
+#$ -
%,#$ -

I"#$

£

4
2

4&/"5*22/-"6/789./8"(.*-./188"%*#7.:"6/I;)-"%&/"-*728"*<"%&/"1%.7%/-$5"=78%/.">:

g

VS
V#$

€
g ¢3
_— 3

18#%
896
| &ss
&%
&s

| oens

H

£

0/$+,,'$
O/$+,,&%
0/$+,)%

(#$
)
S

H#$

)H+#$ -
&+H$
H$
1+#$ 1
%o+#$]
(+4$ 1
*+#$ E
S -
"+HS -
)+#$

I"#$

-.$

1&#$

:

/0$/123.45  60$/123.4f  7.1889:;<¢ -<=9>?@A=4:@19>$71=B3 C1D:;.<$

71=B38%

#SEFG$HG>14
J>GK$

455".[-627.23"187267%/9"$%9"(27))$)-"(.*:/99/9"7);"<7=/9":&7)-/9"%*"$<(.*8/"%&

i

Pl

g
4

I Yo&HS
+HS
"Y%o#$
190#$
1+#$
1%#$
'#$

|
| s

| oers

¢ O/$"++1$
0/$"++'$
0/$"++&4

+H$

0)#$ -
VS -
S
%)
D#S
B)HS -
VH$ -
+#H$ -
*)#$ E
(O#$ -

-.$

I"#$

/0$/123.45  60$/123.48  7.1889:;<¢ -<=9>?@A=4{@19>$71=B3 C1D:;<$

71-B38%

4&/"566"7$88%*)"8%9%/7/)%"$8"./-:29.23"./;$/#

%&H<
%'H#$

s

&&H#$

#SEFG$HG>I4
J>GK$

S

0/$%))%$

WS

-.$

/0$/123.45 -<=9>?@A=4{@19>$71=B3 C1D:;.<$

71=B38%

60$/123.4f  7.1889:;<¢

39

#SEFG$HG>14
J>GK$



40



Survey Part 4.

Resources

4.1. Human Resources

The following items asked about hum@sources at GCC.
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4.1.2. Summary of Human Resources ltems

The following graph summarizes the responses to items about human redRespesises were
generally positive about the processes for hiring and evaluating faculstaethdrhere was less
agreement about processes for hiring and evaluating administrators, and evaluating the Board of
Trustees, and these items had large percentages of respondents saying Ol DonOt Know.O
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4.1.3. Previous Survey Items on Human Ressurce

The following questions were not asked in 2010 but were asked in earlier surveys.
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4.2. Physical Resources

4.2.1. Survey Items on Physical Resources

The 2010 survey asketne questions about physical resourcaslege facilities andsafety
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4.2.2. Summary of Physical Resources Items

The following graph shows a summary of the responses in 2010 to the questions about physical
resourcesAs in past years, respondents were very positive about the attractiveness and safety of
the main campus. The item with the lowest agreement was OGCCOs facilities are clean,0 with
57% of respondents with an opinion agreeing that facilities are clean.
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4.2.3. Previous Survey Items on Physical Resources

The following items were not asked on the 2010 survey but were asked on previous surveys.
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4.3. TechnologResources

4.3.1. Survey ltems on Technol®gpsources

The following graphs show respossa 2010 to items about technology at GCC.
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4.3.2. Summary of Technology Resources ltems

The graph below summarizes the responses in 2010 to the technology Titemgems on
communication (email) and sharingormation (websites) received the most positive responses.
The items with the least positive responses dealt with technology planning, and many
respondents marked Ol DonOt KnowO to these items. The item about sufficient technology
training had a 60% ageenent rate, which is somewhat lower than in past years and might reflect
the transition to the PeopleSoft student system.
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4.3.3. Previous Survey Iltems on Technology Resources

The following technology items were not asked in 2010 but were askeehiious surveys.
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4.4, Financial Resources

4.4.1. Survey Items on Financial Resources

The 2010 survey includdie items about financial resources.
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4.4.2. Summary of Financial Resources Iltems

The following graptsummarizes the responses in 2010 to the items about financial resésrces.

in previous years, items about financial resources received generally low agreement percentages.
Two items with relatively high agreement percentages were new in 2010. Thesa t@ldte
relationship between program review and budgeting and about the revised process integrating
planning, program review, and budgeting. Half of the respondents with an opinion agreed that
the budget process is effective, but the agreement ratelgteadeased from only 31% in 2008,
indicating some improvement in perceptions about the budget process.
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4.4.3. Previous Survey Items on Financial Resources

The following item was not asked in 2010 but was asked in a previous survey.
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SurveyPart 5.
Communication

5.1. Communication

5.1.1. Survey Items on Communication

The 2010 survey included five items on internal and external communication.
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GCC has a higher degree of student satisfaction than other community colleges.
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5.1.2. Summary of Communication Iltems

The following graph summarizes thresponses in 2010 to communication items.large

majority of respondents agreed that GCC has a higher degree of student satisfaction than other
community colleges, that GCC effectively coordinates with partners, and that the public
understands the importee of GCC in the community. Respondents were less likely to agree that
communication between the main campus and the Garfield Campus is effective. Respondents
working on the Garfield Campus were less likely to agree with this statement (38%) than

respondats on the main campus (57%).
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GCC has a higher degree of student satisfaction than other community colleges.

GCC effectively coordinates with external partners.

The public understands the importance of GCC in the community.

The college administration communicates effectively with constituent groups.

The Main Campus and the Garfield Campus communicate effectively and exchange
information in a timely and efficient manner.
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